
File No. _ _,_l_._q --'--') \'--'-\ k-'~'----- Committee Item No. _--c:'!_1 ___ _ 
Board Item No. ----==:2.......,1~-------

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee: Budget & Finance Committee 

Board of Supervisors Meeting 

Cmte Board 
· 0 0 Motion 
[l] 5{] Resolution 
0 0 Ordinance 
0 0 Legislative Digest 

Date N(}'{.e~fLw \2 ; :2-b t'i 

Date Nr{! Mhtd 11 
1 

;:o I , 

JK] IX] Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
0 0 Youth Commission Report 
0 0 Introduction Form 
~ 5lJ Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
D 0 MOU 
0 0 
0 0 

~ ~ 
8 ~ 
0 0 
0 0 

OTHER 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126- Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

(Use back side if additional space is needed) 

Completed by :-------=L"-'-'in=d"'-a _,_W.:.:::o,_,_,n=g ______ Date --'-'~'-~', ,._,_.__,_.-'-"}U-1''-=-'-----'f?-"-'· --')..0'--"-'t'-fj __ 
Completed by: Linda Wong Date_____,i\J;'-"''.Ll"'<'~+":.....,b .... '<ld'-'-----_,_\ 5L_·+--'1,')(a..·~,_,_\1+---

5145 



FILE NO. 191116 RESOLUTION NO. 

1 [Loan Documents·- Amehdment to an Existing Loan Agreement - The San Francisco Housing 
Accelerator Fund - Not to Exceed $20,000,000] · 

.2 

3 Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of the Mayor's Office of Housing and 

4 Community Development to execute an Amendment to the Loan Documents related to 

5 an existing Loan Agreement with the San. Francisco Housing Accelerator Fund 

6 ("SFHAF"}, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, for an increase in an 

7 amount not to exceed $10,000,000 for a total loan amount of $2o;ooo,ooo and a 

8 minimum Joan term of 20 years to support the SFHAF in reducing capital costs and 

9 improving the availability of SFHAF financing for private~party affordable housing 

10 acquisitions and rehabilitations in San Francisco; and adopting findings thatthe Loan 

11 Agreement is consistent with the California Environmental Quality Act. 

12 

13 WHEREAS, The average monthly rent for a two-bedroom apartment in San Francisco 

14 · jumped from $2,611 in 2011 to $4,550 ih 2019, an increase of almost 75% in eight years, 

15 according to real estate analyst Rent Jungle; and 

16 WHEREAS, For a family of four with an annual income equaling San Francisco's 2019 

17 area median income ("AMI") of $123,150, a monthly rent payment of$4,550 consumes 44% 

'18 of the family's monthly income; and 

19 WHEREAS, While low income San Francisco households earning less than 50% of 

20 AMI have faced significant rent burdens for decades, the City's high cost of housing now 

21 burdens even moderate income households with an annual income of up to 200% of AMI; and 

22 WHEREAS, High housing costs across the Bay Area have caused displacement, the 

· 23 loss of. cultural and ethnic diversity in some communities, transportation pressures, and 

24 overall social and economic hardship; and 

25 

Mayor Breed; Supervisors Mar, Stefani, Ronen 

II BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

5146 

Page 1J 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

II 

WHEREAS; The City and County of San Francisco, through the Mayor's Office of 

Housing and Community Development ("MOHCD"), is a leader in the creation and 

preservation of affordable housing, offering a variety of loan and grant programs to 

individuals, community-based organizations, and housing developers to create and maintain 

affordable housing and provide essential community and supportive services; and 

WHEREAS, The funding for these loans and grants comes from a variety of sources, 

all of which are restricted to affordable housing and are subject to various housing program 

restrictions; and 

WHEREAS, Among its programs, MOHCD administers anti-displacement and 

preservation programs such as the Small Sites Program (or ''SSP;;), the Preservation and 

Seismic Safety Program ("PASS"), and the Downtown Neighborhoods Preservati.on Fund 

("DNFP") for the purpose of preserving and stabilizing San Francisco's existing rental housing 

stock of buildings occupied by low- to moderate-income tenants who are vulnerable to 

displacement due to market-driven increases in evictions; and 

WHEREAS, MOHCD's programs help San Franciscans avoid displacement and 

eviction by removing properties from the speculative market, stabilizing housing for current 

tenants of those properties, and converting the properties to permanently affordable housing; 

and. 

WHEREAS, On April 22, 2016, MOHCD issued a Request for Qualifications ("RFQ") for 

the selection of a qualified existing nonprofit loan fund to raise capital, reduce capital costs, 

leverage funds, and improve the availability of financing for private-party affordable housing 

acquisitions and repairs in the City; and 

WHEREAS, The SFHAF, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, responded to 

the RFQ; and 

Mayor Breed; Supervisors Mar, Stefani, Ronen 

II BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

5147 



1 WHEREAS, The SFHAF was selected, as set forth in the qualifications submitted to 

2 MOHCD, to provide financing for property acquisition, predevelopment, and light to moderate 

3 rehabilitation to experienced, for-and not-for profit developers of affordable, supportive, and 

4 mixed income housing who produce affordable, supportive, mixed income, or middle income 

5 housing; and 

6 WHEREAS, On April17, 2017, the City made a loan of funds to the SFHAF in the 

7 amount of $10,000,000 and for a term of 20 years to fund certain costs related to the 

8 Development activities for specific projects as selected and approved by the SFHAF; and 

9 ·WHEREAS, The SFHAF continues to play a critical role in advancing the City's anti-

1 0 eviction and preservation strategies by providing fast-acting private party capital for the 

11 acquisition, rehabilitation, and preservation of multi-family housing, among other activities; 

12 and 

13 WHEREAS, On June 21,2019, through Ordinance No. 112-19, the. Board of 

14 Supervisors established the Affordable Housing Production and Preservation Fund '(the 

15 "ERAF Affordable Housing Production and Preservation Fund") to receive appropriated 

16 excess Education Revenue Augmentation Fund revenues received by the City, for the 

17 purpose of funding land acquisition and production of new 100% affordable housing projects 

18 and acquisition and preservation of existing housing to make that housing permanently 

19 affordable; and 

20 WHEREAS, MOHCD desires to use the ERAF Affordable Howsing Production and 

21 Preservation Fund for the purpose of increasing the existing loan with the SFHAF to a total 

22 loan amount not to exceed $20,000,000 and amend the loan term of not to exceed 20 years 

23 from the date of the amendment, .in order for SFHAF to continue providing financing for 

24 property acquisition, predevelopinent, and light to moderate rehabilitation to experienced, for-

25 

Mayor Breed; Supervisors Mar, Stefani, Ronen 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

. Page 3J 

5148 



1 and not-for profit developers of affordable, supportive, and mixed income housing who 

2 produce affordable, supportive, mixed income, or middle income housing; 

3 WHEREAS, The form of loan documents (the "Loan Documents") evidencing the loan 

4 are on file with the. Clerk of the Board in File No. 191116, and ·include: a First Amendment to a 

5 Loan Agreement and a Note; now, therefore, be it 

6 RESOLVED, That the Board ofSupervisors hereby approves the Loan Documents, 

7 and authorizes the Director ofMOHCD or the Director's designee to negotiate and enter into 

8 agreements based upon and substantially in the form of the Loan Documents (including, 

9 without limitation, modifications of the Loan Documents, and preparation and attachment of, 

10 or changes to, any of all ofthe exhibits and ancillary agreements) and any other documents or 

11 instruments necessary in connection therewith, that the Director determines, in consultation 

12 with the City Attorney, are in the best interest of the City, do not materially increase the 

13 obligations or liabilities for the City or materially diminish the benefits of the City, or are 

14 necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes and intent of this Resolution and are in 

15 compliance with all applicable laws, including the City Charter; and, be it 

16 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and 

17 delegates to the Director.of MOHCD and/or the Director of Property, and their designees, the 

18 authority to undertake any actions necessary to protect the City's financial security in the 

19 Loan; and, be it 

20 FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions authorized and directed by this Resolution and 

21 heretofore taken are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed by this Board of Supervisors; 

22 and, be it 

23 

24 

25 

I 

Mayor Breed;_ Supervisors Mar, Stefani, Ronen 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 4 

5149 



I 

2 

. i 3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Loan Documents being fully 

executed by all parties, MOHCD shall provide the Loan Agreement to the Clerk of the Board 

for inclusion into the official file. 

RECOMMENDED: 

~-~~)1 Jv0 ~M-/Vl.---
\ -·--- ~~ . ~ ~, v . 

Dan Adams 

Acting Director, Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development 

MayorBreed; Supervisors Mar, Stefani, Ronen 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

5150 . 

Page 5 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 13,2019 

Department: 

r's Office of Housing & Commu 

Legislative Objectives 

" The proposed resolution would authorize an amended and restated loan agreement 
between the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development (MOHCD) and the 
San Francisco Accelerator Fund (the Housing Accelerator Fund) to increase th.e loan 
amount from $10 mi.llion to $20 million and extend the repayment term to the City from 
April 2037 to November 2039. 

Key Points 

" The Housing Accelerator Fund provides lending to affordable projects in San Francisco. 
The core lending activities include early stage financing of small site acquisitions, single · 
room occupancy renovations, and sites intended to be developed for affordable housing . 

., In April 2017, MOHCD provided a $10 million loan to the Housing Accelerator Fund, with 
the full amount to be repaid by April 2037. Those monies are leveraged with other private 
capital sources raised by the Housing Accelerator Fund and lent to affordable housing 
projects identified by nonprofit sponsors, and jointly underwritten by The Housing 
Accelerator Fund and MOHCD. As those project sponsors repay the Housing Accelerator 
Fund, the Housing Accelerator Fund then reinvests that money into other projects. 

Fiscal Impact 

.. The proposed resolution would increase the loan amount to the' Housing Accelerator Fund 
from $10 million to $20 million. The additional $10 million will be sourced from the City's 
Affordable Housing Production and Preservation Fund, which Is ·funded py excess 
Education Revenue Augmentation Funds. 

• According the proposed secured promissory note and proposed first amendment, the 
original $10 million and the proposed additional $10 million must be repaid to the City in 
twenty years, in 2039. The interest ra~e on the amended $20 million loan will remain at 
0%. The City's total $20 million investment wiil revolve and continue to fund affordable 
housing projects identified by the Housing Accelerator Fund until the amount is repaid to 
the City. 

Recommendation 

e Approve the proposed resolution .. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

42 

5151 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITIEE MEETING 

City Charter Sectipn 9.118(b) states that any contract entered into by a department, board or 
commission that (1) has a term of more than ten years, (2) requires expenditures of $10 million 
or more, or (3) .requires a modification of more than $500,000 is subject to .Board of Supervisors 
approval. 

San Francisco Housing Accelerator Fund · 

The Housing Accelerator Fund provides lending to affordable projects in San Francisco. The core 
le0ding activities include ·early stage financing of small site acquisitions, single room occ"upancy 
(SRO) renovations, and sites intended to· be developed for affordable housing. Accord.ing to Ms. 
Caroline McCormack, ·project Manager at the Mayor's. Office of 'Housing and Community 
Development (MOHCD), one of the major ·advantages of the Housing Accelerator Fund as a 
lender is that it can deploy capital more quickly than if the City were the direct lender, which 
requires more administrative approvals and therefore more time. This allows affon;Jable 
housing providers funded by the Housing Accelerator Fund to more effectively compete in the 
marketplace to acquire sites to create and preserve affordabLe housing. 

Selection of the Housing Accelerator ·Fund 

In April 2016, MOHCD released a Request for Qualifications for a non-profit loan fund to 
provide funding for affordable housing acquisitions ar)d repairs in S;:m Francisco. The San 
Francisco ·Housing Accelerator Fund was the only respondent and scored 96 points out of a 
possible 100. The scoring committee consisted of the MOHCD Director of Housing 
Development, a Project Director from the Office of Economic and Workforce Development, and 
a Senior Fiscal and Policy Analyst from the l\llayor's Office of Public Policy and Finance. 

Projects Funded by the Housing Accelerator Fund 

In April.2017, MOHCD provided a $10 million loan to the Housing Accelerato~ Fund, with the full 
amount to .~e repaid by April 2037.1 Those rrionies are leveraged with other private capital 
sources raised by the Housing Accelerator Fund and loaned to affordable housing projects 
identified by nonprofit sponsors, and jointly underwritten by the Housing Accelerator Fund and 
MOHCD. 2 As those project sponsors repay the Housing Accelerator Fund, the Housing 
Accelerator Fund then reinvests that money.into other projects. the Housing Accelerator Fund 
funded projects are detailed in Table 1 below. 

1 At the time, these loans were not )Jelieved to require Board of Supervisors' approval 
2 Underwriting standards for projects are included in the Joan agreement between the City and HAF. 

. SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
............. -·-···--·~·--·· -- . ., ____ , -· -·· -·- ----....... ------ --·- . ·-·· --·-·-·- ·-·-------··--------- ·--- ·----------- ----- -- -----

43 

5152' 



BUDGET AND FINANCE (OMMIHEE MEETING NOVEMBER 13, 2.019 

Table 1: The Housing Accelerator Fund Funded Projects 

Projec:ts That Have ReP,i'!id HAF Loans 

Supervisorial TotalSFHAF Allocation of 
Spon~r Address District Date Closed Total Units Loan MOHCD Funds* 
MEDA 60 28th St 8 12/15/17 6 $2,946,244 Repaid 
MEDA 1411 Florida 9 5/24/17 7 $3,628,060 Repaid 
MEDA 3280 17th St 9 1/4/18 16 $9,162,595 Repaid 
MEDA 4830 Mission 11 7/25/18 27 $13,349,940 Repaid 
BRIDGE 4840 Mission 11 6/7/17 135 $9,000,000 Repaid 
MEDA 305 San Carlos 9 10/31/17 14 $5,730,987 Repaid 

~Rtpaid Proje(;t Totals· · 7 Projects 205 $43,817,826. ··.·Repaid 

Projects With Outstanding HAF Loans. 

Supervisorial Total SFHAF Allocation of 
Sponsor Address District Date Closed Total Units Loan MOHCD Funds 

MEDA 65-69 Woodward 9 1/29/18 6 $3,294,659 $561,329 

MEDA 654 Capp St 9 5/30/18 7 $3,577,812 $653,608 

eeoc 937 Clay St 3 7/16/18 .76 $11,539,312 . $1,106,085. 

TNDC 270 Turk 6. 3/19/19 86 $24,970,264 $3,335,906 

eeoc 1535 Jackson 3 5/9/19 30 $7,240,000 $539,667 

SF HOC 520 Shrader 5 5/30/19 7 $4,429,284 $576,528 
MEDA 3544 T araval · 4 9h9/19 6 $2,480,048 . $393,973 

MEDA 
3154-3158 

9 9/23/19 10 $8,633,332 $1,798,890 
Mission 

MEDA 369 3rd Ave 11/1/19 13 $8,185,634 $1,034,014 

Oustanding Project Totals 10 ProjectS· 241 $7 4,350,345 $10,000,000 

Source: MOHCD 

Notes: "MEDA" refers Mission Economic Development Agen~:=y; "CCDC" refers to Chinatown Community 
Development Center; "TNDC" refers to Tenderloin Neighborhood Development Corporation; "SFHDC" refers to San 
Francisco Housing Developme.nt Corporation; and "BRIDGE" refers to BRIDGE Housing. . · 

The proposed resolution would authorize an amended and restated loan agreement between 
the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development and the San Francisco Accelerator 
Fund to increase the loan amount from $10 million, to $2.0 million and extend the repayment 
term to the City from April 2037 to November 2.039. 

As noted above, the proposed resolution would increase the loan amount to the Housing 
Accelerator Fund from $10 million to $2.0 million. The additional $10 million will be sourced . . 

. SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUOGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
--------·----. -·--··~··--·--·-·· ······· -·-····-······ .. 

44 

5153 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMI1TEE MEETING NOVEMBER 13, 2019 

from the City's Affordable Housing Production and Preservation Fund, which is funded by 
excess Education Revenue Augmentation Funds. 

Repayment Terms 

According the proposed secured promissory note and proposed first amendment, the original 
$10 million and'the proposed additional $10 million must be repaid to the City in twenty years,. 
in 2039. The interest rate on the amended $20 million loan will remain at 0%. The City's total 
$20 million investment will revolve and continue to fund affordable housing projects identified 
by the Housing Accelerator Fund until the amount is repaid to the City. 

the Housing Accelerator Fund Project Pipeline 

Table 2 below summarizes the Housing Accelerator Fund's expected project pipeline. As loans 
are repaid from the outstanding projects shown in Table 1 above, the Housing Accelerator Fund 
will invest in additional projects during the course of the proposed twenty year loan. 

Table 2: The Housing Accelerator Fund Project Pipeline 

Upcoming Projects 

Active Pipeline 
Near-Term Prospective (figures subject to change) 

Long-Term Pr()spective (figures subject to change) 

Total Pipeline 

Source: MOHCD 

Approve the proposed resolution. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

45 

5154 

Number of Total Projected SFHAF 
Projects Unit Loan 

4 Projects 32 $16,100,000 
6 Projects 417 $62,600,000 
7 Projects 495 $52,201,000 

17 Projects 944 $130,901,000 

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
·LOAN AGREEMENT 

This First Amendment to Loan Agreement CFirst Amendment") is made as of ------
2019, by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; a municipal 
corporation, represented by the Mayor, acting through the Mayor's Office of Housing and 

· Community Development (the "City"), and THE SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING 
ACCELERATOR FUND, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation ("Bonower" or 
"HAF"). 

RECITALS 

A. The City previously loaned Ten Million and Noll 00 Dollars ($1 0,000,000.00) in General 
Fund and Housing Trust Fund Funds (the "Original Loan") to the Borrower on Apri.l 17,2017 to 
fund ce1iain costs related to the Development .f..ctivities for specific Projects as selected and 
approved by the Borrower (''Assisted ·Projects"). The Original Loan is currently pmiially 
outstanding and is evidenced by the following documents each dated as of April 17, 2017: (1) a 
;Loan Agrccrr1cnt {the "Original Agreement"), and (2) an unsecured Promissory }~ote made by 
Borrower in the amountofthe Original Loan to the order of the City, (the "Original Note"). 
Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning given to such terms in the Original 
Agreement. 

B. In order to continue providing financing for the acquisition, predevelopment, and light to 
moderate rehabilitation to experienced, for-and not-for-profit real estate developers of affordable, 
supportive, and mixed income housing who will produce affordable, supportive, mixed income, 
or middle income housing (the "Development Activities"), the Borrower has requested an 
additional loan ofTen Million and Noll 00 Dollars ($1 0,000,000.00) _(the "Additional Loan"). 
The City has agreed to increase the Original Loan by the Additional Loan (collectively, the 
"Loan"), subject to the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement as amended by this First 
Amendment (the "Agreement"). In connection with the Additional Loan, the Original Note is 
being replaced in its entirety by a new unsecured Promissory Note of even date herewith (the 
"Note"). The Original Note shall be cancelled and returned to the Borrower. 

C. On June 21, 201?, through Ordinance 11219, the San Francisco Board ofSvpervisors 
established the Affordable Housing Production and Preservation Fund (the "ERAF Affordable 
Housing Production and. Preservation Fund") to receive appropriated excess Education Revenue 
Augmentation Fund revenues received by the City, for the purpose offun.ding land acquisition· 
and production of new 100% affordable housing projects and acquisition and preservation of 
existing housing to make that housing permanently affordable. The Additional Loan will be 
comprised of funds from the ERAF Affordable Housing Pro·duction and Preservation Fund . 

. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth in 
the City Documents, the City and the Borrower agree as follows: 

1. Amendments to Agreement. 

(a) Recital D. Recital D is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

1 

1944\01\2694664.2 

5155 



The City has reviewed Borrower's application for Ftmds and, in reliance on the 
accuracy of the statements in that application, has agreed to make a loan of Funds 
to Borrower (the "Loan") in the amount of Twenty Million Dollars and·No/100 
($20,000,000,00) (the "Funding Amount") under this Agreement to fund ·certain 
costs related to Development Activities for specific projects as selected and 
approved by the HAP ("Assisted Projects"). · 

(b) Article 4.4. Disbursement ofFunds. Article 4.4. is deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following: 

Following satisfaction ofthe conditions in Section 4.3, the City will disburse Funds 
into the following account maintained by Borrower: 

Name ofBank: 
ABA No.: 
Account No.: 
Reference: 

Account Name: 

US Bank 
091000022 
104793255431 
266998000 SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING 
ESCROW/ Kristie thao-pha 
The San Francisco Housing Act:deralor Fund 

2. Representations and Warranties. Borrower represents and warrants the following: 

(a) All of the representations and warranties made by Borrower to the City in the 
Odginal Agreement and other City Documents continue to be true and complete as of the date of 
this First Amendment. 

(b) No even.t has occurred and is continuing that constitutes an eveht of default br 
potential event of default under the Agreement, Note or any other City Documents. 

. ) ' 

(c) · The e'){ecution, delivery and performance of this First Amendment will' not 
contravene or constitute a default under or result in a lien upon assets of Borrower under any 
applicable law, any charter document of Borrower or any instrument binding upon. or. affecting 
Borrower, or any contract, agreement, judgment, order, decree or other instrument binding upon or 
affecting Borrower. Borrower has the power and authority to execu,te, deliver and perform its 
·obligations under this First Amendment. 

3. Miscellaneous. 

(a) References. No reference to this First Amendment is necessary in any instrument 
or document at any time referring to the Agreement, the Note, or any other City Document. Any 
reference to such documents shall be deemed a reference to such documents as amended by this 
First Amendment. 

(b) No Other Amendments. Except as amended by this .First Amendment, the Original 
Agreement remains unmodif1ed and in full fowe and effect. 

2 

1944\01\2694664.2 

5l56 



(c) Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute 
one and the same instrument. 

(d) Successors and Assigns. The terms, covenants and conditions contained in this 
First Amendment shall bin,d and inure to the benefit of Borrower and the. City and, except as 
otherwise provided herein, their personal representatives and successors and assigns. 

(e) Further Instruments. The parties hereto agre.e to execute such further instruments 
and to take such further actions as may be reasonably required to carry out the intent of this First . 
Amendment. 

(f) No Third Party Beneficiaries. Nothing contained in this First Amendment, nor any 
act of the City, may be interpreted or construed as creating the relationship of third party 
beneficiary, limited or general partnership·, joint venture, employer and employee, or principal and 
agent between the City and Borrower or Borrower's agents, employees or contractors. 

4. Conditions Precedent to Closing. This First Amendment shall only become effective 
upon satisfaction of the follo·wing: Borrower must have delivered to the City fully executed (and 
for documents to be recorded, acknowledged) originals ofthe following documents, in form and 
substance satisfactory to the City: (i) this First Amendment (in duplicate); (ii) the Note, and (iii) 
any other documents reasonably requested by the City .. 

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 

3 

1944\0 I \2694664.2 

5157 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ·the patties hereto have executed this First Amendment at San 
Francisco, California as of the date first written above. 

THE CITY: 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SANFRANCISCO, 
. a municipal corporation 

By:------------
London N. Breed 
Mayor . · 

By: ____________________ ___ 

Daniel Adams 
Acting Director, Mayor's Office of 
Housing and Community Developme.nt 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

DENNIS J. HERRERA 
City Attorney 

By: _________________ _ 

Heidi J. Gewertz · 
Deputy City Attorney 

1944\01\2694664.2 

4 

BORROWER: 

THE SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING' 
ACCELERATOR FUND, 
a California nonprofit public benefit corporation 

By: ________________________ __ 

5158 

Rebecca Foster 
ChiefExecutive Officer 



SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE . . . 
(ERAF Affordable Housing Production and Preservation Fund) 

Princi'pal Amount: $ 20,000,000 San Francisco, CA 

Date: 
~--~----------

. . . 
FOR VALUE RECENED, the undersigned, THE SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING 

ACCELERATOR FUND, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation ("Maker"), hereby 
promises to pay to the order of the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal 
corporation; or holder (as the case may be, "Holder"), the principal sum of Twenty Million 
Dollars and No/100 Dollars ($20,000,000.00) (the "Funding Amount"), or so much of the 

·Funding Amount as may be disbursed from time to time pursuant to the Agreement described in 
Section 1 below, together with interest thereon, as provided in this Note. 

1. Agreement. This Promissory Note ("Note") is given under the terms of a Loan . 
Agreement by and between Maker and Holder dated as of April17, 2017 (the "Original Loan 
Agreement"), as amended by that Amendment to Loan Agreement, dated as of the date set forth 
above (the "Agreement"), which Agreement is incorporated herein by reference. Definitions and 
rule,; of internretation set forth in the Agreement aoolv to this Note. In the event of any· 
inconsistency· between the Agreement ~d this Not~, this Note will control. The prior note 
executed by the Maker given under the terms of the Original Loan Agreement between the 
Maker and the Holder dated Aprill7, 2017 (the "Original Note"), shall be cancelled and 
returned to the Maker. This Note replaces the Original Note in its entirety. 

2. Interest. Except as provided in Section 3, no interest will accrue on the Funding 
Amount. 

3. Default Interest Rate. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under any City 
Document, interest will be deemed to have accrued on the outstanding principal balance of the 
Loan at a compounded annual rate equal to the lesser of: (a) ten percent (10%); or (b) the 
maximum lawful rate of interest, commencing on the date the Funding Amount is disbursed 
through the earlier of: (x) the date on which the Event of Default is cured; or (y) the date on 
which all amounts due under the City Documents· are paid to Holder. Maker acknowledges and 
agrees that the default interest that must be paid in the event of an Event" of Default pursuant to 
this Section represents a reasonable sum considering all the circumstances existing on the date of . 
this Note and represents a fair and reasonaple estimate of the costs that will be sustained by 
Holder if Maker defaults. Maker further agrees that proof of actual damage~ would be costly and 
inconvenient and that default interest will be paid without prejudice to Holder's right to collect 
any other amounts to be paid or to exercise any of its other rights or remedies under any City 
Document. · 

4. Repayment of Funding Amount. 

Subjectto Section 3.1 of the Agreement, Maker must repay all amounts owing 
under the City Documents on the date that is the twentieth (20th) anniversary qfthe date of the 
Agreement (the "Maturity Date"). Any Payment Date, including the Maturity Date that falls on a 
weekend or holiday will be deemed to fall on the next succeeding business day. 

5159 



5. Terms ofPayment. 

5.1 . All Payments must be made in currency of the United States of America 
then lawful for payment of public and private debts. 

5.2 All Payments must be made payable to Holder and mailed or delivered in 
person to Holder's office at One South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103, or 
to any other place Holder from time to time designates. 

5.3 In no event will Maker be obligated under the terms of this Note to pay 
interest exceeding the lawful rate. Accordingly, if the payment of any s·um by Maker purst1ant to 
the tenns of this Note would result in the payment of interest exceeding the amount that Holder 
may charge legally under applicable state and/or federal law, the amount by which the payment 
exceeds the amount payable at the lawful interest rate will be deducted automatically from the 
principal balance owing under this Note. 

5.4 Maker waives the right to designate how Payments will be applied 
pursuant to California Civil Code Sections 14 79 and 2822. Holder will have the right in its sole 
discretion to determine the order and method of application ofP;:tyments to obligations under this 
Note. 

5.5 . Except as otherwise set forth herein or in the Agreement, ho prepayment 
of this Note shali be permitted without Holder's prior written consent. 

6. Default. 

6.1 Any of the following will constitute an Event of Default under this Note: 

(a) Maker fails to make any Payment required under this Note within 
· ten (10) days of the date it is due; or 

(b) the occurrence of any other £vent of Default under the Agreement . 
or other instrument securing the obligations of Maker under this Note or under any other 
agreement between Maker and Holder with respect to the Project. 

6.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, without notice to or demand 
upon Maker, which are expressly waived by Maker (except for notices or demands otherwise · 
required by applicable laws to the extent not effectively waived by Maker and any notices or 
demands specified in the City Documents), Holder may exercise all rights and· remedies available 
under this Note, the Agreement or otherwise available to Holder at law or in equity. Maker 
acknowledges· and agrees that Holder's remedies include the right to accelerate the Maturity Date 
by declaring the outstanding principal balat_J.ce of the Loan, together with all accrued· and unpaid 
interest and unpaid fees and costs incurred, due and payable immediately, in which case, the 
Maturity Date will be superseded and replaced by the date established by Holder. 

7. Waivers. 

7.1 . Maker expressly agrees that the term of this Note or the date of any 
payment due hereunder may be extended from time to time with Holder's consent, and that 
Holder may accept further security or release any security for this Note, all without in any way 
affecting the liability of Maker. 

7.2 No extension of time for any Payment made by agreement by Holder with 
any person now or hereafter liable for the payment of this Note will operate to release, discharge, 
modify, change or affect the original liability of Maker under this Note, either in whole or in 
patt. 

2 

5160 



7.3 The obligations of Maker under this Note are absolute, and Maker waives 
any and all rights to offset, deduct or withhold any Payments or charges due under this Note for 
any reason whatsoever. 

8. Miscellaneous Provisions. 

8,1 All notices to Holder or Maker must be given in the manner and at the 
addresses set forth in the Agreement, or to the addresses Holder and/or Maker hereafter 
designate in accordance with the Agreement. 

8.2 In the event of any legal proceedings arising from the enforcement of or a. 
default under this Note or in any bankruptcy proceeding of Maker, the non-prevailing party 
promises to pay all reasonable costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred 
by the prevailing party in the proceeding, as provided in the Agreement. · 

8.3 This Note may be amended only by an agreement in writing signed by the 
party against whom enforcement of any waiver, change, modification or discharge is sought. 

8.4 · This Note is governed by and must be construed in accordance with the 
laws of the State of California, without regard to the choice of law rules of the State. 

8.5 Time is of the essence in the performance of any obligations hereunder. 

"MAKERn 
THE SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING ACCELERATOR FUND, 
a California nonprofit public benefit corporation 

By:_--::::--,-----=----­
Name: Rebecca Foster 
Title: Chief Executive Officer 

3 

5161 



5162 



5163 



5164 



5165 



5166 



5167 



5168 



5169 



. . . . 

.: ' l·:i·. 

5170 



5171 



5172 



5173 



5174 



5175 



5176 



5177 



5178 



5179 



5180 



5181 



5182 



5183 



5184 



5185 



5186 



5187 



5188 



5189 



5190 



. ·.; 

.· · ····.~~~J~~~1$0f.t!J!?~~~~~l~~:~l~{;_tp.1ra~~ ·e~~Gy~e4thJ~ .. A.;g.r~e~~.~t·a:t,:s:j~ ryransi~yQ1 ••. 

•· • •··· ; < · -<< • ·Botufo\YEre 

.·. ~gr~~~8~~~k'~t~-~::9r~ti9.n:·• ······. 
······•·.:·•• .. •·· . . <· ... 

5191 



.24 

5192 



Exhibit A 

5193 



5194 



0'1 _. 
co 
0'1 



5196 



01 __. 
(.0 

-.J 



5198 



5199 



5200 



5201 



5202 



5203 



5204 



5205 



5206 



5207 



5208 



5209 



5210 



5211 



5212 



5213 



5214 



5215 



5216 



5217 



5218 



5219 



5220 



5221 



5222 



5223 



5224 



5225 



5226 



5227 



5228 



5229 



5230 



5231 



5232 



5233 



5234 



5235 



5236 



5237 



5238 



5239 



5240 



lSig!)ature Page to lntercredhor: Ag~ecment] 

5241 



5242 



5243 



5244 



5245 



5246 



5247 



5248 



5249 



5250 



BOARD of SUPERVISORS 

Lisa Gibson 
Environmental Review Officer 
Planning Department 
1650 Mission Street, Ste. 400 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Dear Ms. Gibson: 

November 13, 2019 

City Hall 
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

San Francisco 94102-4689 
Tel. No. 554-5184 
Fa:x No. 554-5163 

TDD/TTY No. 554-5227 

File No. 191116 

On October 29, 2019, the Mayor Breed introduced the below mentioned legislation: 

File No. 191116 

Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of the Mayor's Office of 
Housing and Community Development to execute an Amendment to the 
Loan Documents related to an existing Loan Agreement with the San 
Francisco Housing Accelerator Fund ("SFHAF"}, a California· nonprofit. 
public benefit corporation, for an increase in an amount not to exceed 
$10,000,000 for a total loan amount of $20,000,000 and a minimum loan 
term of 20 years to support the SFHAF in reducing capital costs and 
improving the -availability of SFHAF financing for private-party affordable · 
housing acquisitions and rehabilitations in San Francisco; .and adopting 
findings that the Loan Agreement is consistent with the California 
Environmental Quality Act. 

This legislation is being transmitted to you for environmental review. 

Angela Calvillo, Cleek of the Board 

By: Lind ong, Assistan erk 
Budget and Finance Committee 

Attachment 

c: Joy Navarrete, Environmental Planning 
Laura Lynch, Environmental Planning 

Not defined· as a project .under CEQA Guidelines 

Sections 15378 and 15060 (c) (2) because it would not 

·result in a direct or indirect physical change in 

the environment. 

Digitally signed by joy navarrete • t DN:dc=org, dc,sfgov, dc=cityplanning, 
.J oy n a v a r r e e. OU=~ityPJanning, OU=~n~iron:nental Planning, 

cn=;oy navarrete, emall=;oy.navarrete@sfgov.org 52 51 Date:2019.11.1211:34:21 -QS'OO' 



5252 



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
SAN FRANCISCO 

LONDON N. BREED 

MAYOR 

TO: 
.FROM: 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
Sophia Kittler 

RE: 

DATE: 

Loan Documents - Amendment to an Existing Loan Agreement- The San 
Francisco Housing Accelerator Fund -Not to Exceed $10,000,000 
Tuesday, October 29, 2019 

Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of the Mayor's Office of 
Housing and Community Development to execute an Amendment to the Loan 
Documents related to an existing Loan Agreement with the San Francisco 
Housing Accelerator Fund ("SFHAF"), a California nonprofit public benefit 
~~ ...... " ..... +;,...,... in .,..., <>rnnllnf nnf fn ovraorl 'i:1 n non non fnr ~ tnt::~ I ln::~n ::~mo·unt of '-"VIP':'IQI.JVJI' Ill 101.11 Qlll"'-''-'11 .. ll"-'"' ._ __ -" ____ y .. _.,_. _ _., _ _._, ~-·-.----A~--~--~ .. ----------
$20,000,000 and a minimum loan term of 20 years to support the SFHAF in 
reducing capital costs and improving·the availability of SFHAF financing for 
private-party affordable housing acquisitions and rehabilitations in San 
Francisco; and adopting findings that the.Loan Agreement is consistent with the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

Please note that Supervisors Mar, Stefani, and Ronen are co-sponsors of this 
legisli=J.tion. · 

Should you have any questions, please contact Sophia Kittler at 415-554-6153. 

t'iJ 
-<. r-~ 

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: ( 415) 554-6141 

5253 

= 

a:: 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5D6D1C98-4097-49E9-8486-E6C19B70213A 

<if 

San Francisco Ethics Commission 
Received On: 

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220, San Francisco, CA 94102 
Phone: 415.252.3100. Fax: 415.252.3112 
ethics.commission@sfgov.org. www.sfethics.org 

File#: 
191116 

Bid/RFP #: 

Notification of Contract Approval 
()t,.. SFEC Form 126(f)4 

'(s:::F,:. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code§ 1.126(f)4) 
· A Public Document 

Each City elective officer who approves a cgrtract that has a total anticipated or actual value of $100,000 or 
more must file this form with the Ethics Gotn:J;pission within five business days of approval by: (a) the City elective 
officer, (b) any board on which the City eledJv·~ pfficer serves, or (c) the board of any state agency on which an 
appointee ofthe City elective officer serves .... ;"·':, information, see: https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-

original 
AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION- Explain reason for amendment 

TELEPHONE NUMBER 

Angela Calvillo 415-554-5184 

FULL DEPARTMENT NAME EMAIL 

office of the clerk of .the Board Board:of.supervisors@sfgov.org 

NAME OF DEPARTMENTAL CONTACT DEPARTMENT CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

caroline Mccormack (415) 701-5537 

FULL DEPARTMENT NAME DEPARTMENT CONTACT EMAIL 

MYR Mayor's office of Housing & comm. Dev caroline.mccormack@sfgov_org 

SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION .,-SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18 

5254 



DocuSign Envelope JD: 5D6D1C98-4097-49E9-8486-E6C19870213A 

The san Fran'gj,sFo Housing Accelerator Fund 

STREET ADDRESS (i State and Zip Code) 

.:)··:::.,:.:"\ ' 
25 Taylor St, San Fr.ai'!C:'JSCO, CA, 94102 

:( 

(415) 569-6243 

EMAIL 

DATE CONTRACT WAS APPROVED BY THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) ORIGINAL BID/RFP NUMBER FILE NUMBER (If applicable) 

191116 

DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT OF CONTRACT 

$10,000,000.00 

NATURE OF THE CONTRACT (Please describe) 
~::.:·:-·\ ... 

The proposed $10 million loan will support the,'c,?FHAF's capital campaign,· reduce capital 
costs, and improve the availability of SFHAF f1nancipg for private-party affordable housing 
acqui si ti ons and rehabilitations in san Francisco. <':;('' 

A BOARD ON WHICH THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) SERVES 

Board of supervisors 

THE BOARD OF A STATE AGENCY ON WHICH AN APPOINTEE OF THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) IDENTIFIED ON THIS FORM SITS D . . 

SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION -SFEC Form 126{f)4 v.12.7.18 2 

5255 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 50601C98-4097-49E9-8486-E6C19B70213A 

rs of the contractor's board of directors; (B) t(le contractor's principal officers, including chief 
. cia I officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity 

m•,·nprd'iiri''intp'fp of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or 
contract. 

# LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCO~fRACfOR FIRST NAME TYPE 

1 Foster Rebecca CEO 

2 Hamilton CFO 

3 Gross Board of Directors 

4 Bravo Pablo Board of Directors 

5 Tan Lydia Board of Directors 

6 Spriggs Meg Board of Directors 

7 Jandreau Brigitt Board of Directors 

8 Nag raj Ad hi Directors 

9 Van Gundy Tyler Directors 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION- SFEC Form 126(f)4 v,12,7.18 · 3 

5256 



OocuSign Envelope 10: 50601 C98-4097-49E9-8486-E6C19870213A 

. •. members of the contractor's board of directors; (B) the contractor's principal officers, including chief 
executive ·. ,'/:bi.~f financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity 
who has an owne'f'sh!'p·i_llterest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the· bid or 

··,.;;:··~ ~~ 

contract. 

# LASTN FIRST NAME TYPE 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION- SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18 4 

5257 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5D6D1C98-4097-49E9-8486-E6C19B70213A 

list the .. A) members of the contractor's board of directors; (B) the contractor's principal officers, including chief 
executive · /A~Jrf financial officer, chief operating officer, or 'other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity 
who has an owners~J:p··irterest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or 
contract. ·-·~·\.,,(! . 

# LASTNAM FIRST NAME TYPE 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

D Check this box if you need to include additional names. Please submit a separate form with complete information. 
Select "Supplemental" for filing type. 

I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement. I have reviewed this statement and to the best of my 
knowledge the information I have provided here is true and complete. 

I c~rtify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

SIGNATURE OF CITY ELECTIVE 
CLERK 

sos clerk of the Board 

· SECRETARY OR DATE SIGNED 

SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION -SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18 

5258 

5 


